Section 9.11.(a) Contingent upon enactment of House Bill 275, 1999 General
Assembly, there is appropriated from the Employment Security Commission Training and
Employment Account created in G.S. 96-6.1, as enacted by House Fill 275, 1999 General
Assembly, to the Community Colleges System Office the sum of twenty-two million dollars
($22,000,000) for the 1999-2000 fiscal year and the sum of fifty-six million five hundred
thousand dollars ($56,500,000) for the 2000-2001 fiscal year. If House Blll275, 1999 Session,
provides an expenditure schedule or source of fi.¡nds different from that provided in this section,
then House F.111275,1999 Session, prevails to the extent of the conflict. These funds shall be

[...]

Section 9.11.(b) Contingent upon enactment of House B.ill 275, 1999 General
Assembly, there is appropriated from the Employment Security Commission Training and
Employment Account created in G.S. 96-6.1, as enacted by House Blll 275, 1999 General
Assembly, to the Employment Security Commission the sum of five million five hundred
thousand dõllars ($5,500,000) for the 1999-2000 fiscal year and the sum of fourteen million one .

hundred thousand dollars ($14,100,000) for the 2000-2001 fiscal year for the costs of collecting
and administering the new training and reemployment conkibution and for enhanced
reemploynent services.